
 RESOLUTION NO. 2024-40 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 
TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, A PURCHASE 
AGREEMENT WITH MIRACLE RECREATION EQUIPMENT 
COMPANY, TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL PLAYGROUND 
EQUIPMENT FOR THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY PARK 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AT KIT CARSON PARK AND 
MOUNTAIN VIEW PARK 

 

 

 WHEREAS, on March 16, 2021, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors approved Item 24, 

Aligning Capital Improvement Needs Assessment Projects in District 3, identifying several high-priority 

capital projects and community investments; and 

 WHEREAS, in April 2021, the Director of San Diego County Parks & Recreation communicated 

funding opportunities for City community park improvements. The City identified two unfunded Capital 

Improvement Projects (“CIP”) at Kit Carson Park and Mountain View Park; and 

 WHEREAS, on May 18, 2021, the County Board of Supervisors approved funding in the amount of 

$1,980,000 for Escondido community park improvements; and 

 WHEREAS, on September 15, 2021, Council approved Resolution No. 2021-113, authorizing the 

Mayor to execute a Joint Powers Agreement with the County of San Diego (“County”) and authorizing a 

Budget Adjustment to receive $1,980,000 from the County for funding improvements at parks located 

within the City of Escondido; and 

 WHEREAS, per Exhibit “A” to Resolution No. 2021-113, the City identified County funded 

community park improvement projects including ballfield fencing replacement, installation of new smart 

irrigation controllers with IQ cabinet, and module, and playground equipment structure replacement; and 



 WHEREAS, the City identified two unfunded CIP community park projects meeting County funding 

requirements at Kit Carson Park and Mountain View Park; and 

 WHEREAS, from late December 2023 through early February 2024, the City solicited public 

feedback on two design options. The City received ample response indicating favor for design option “B” 

at both Mountain View Park and Kit Carson Park; and 

 WHEREAS, Sourcewell conducted a competitive bid process for playground equipment and 

Miracle Recreation Equipment Company was deemed to be the lowest most responsive bid, Sourcewell 

Contract No. 010521-LTS; and 

 WHEREAS, the City of Escondido is a member of Sourcewell, Member No. 45019; and 

 WHEREAS, Escondido Municipal Code Chapter 10, Article 5, Section 10-91, authorizes the 

purchases of goods or services with cooperative purchasing programs conducted by the State, County, or 

any other cooperative agency when such agency has processed cooperative purchases competitively; and 

 WHEREAS, City staff recommends the purchase of playground equipment in the amount of 

$892,217.53, which includes two playground equipment structures for 2-5-year-old, two playground 

equipment structures for 5-12-year-old, six integrated shade structures, one swing set structure, 

equipment installation, poured-in-place surfacing, drawings and calculations, taxes, delivery, and all 

associated fees, as shown in Resolution No. 2024-40 Exhibit “A”, which is attached to this Resolution and 

incorporated by this reference; and 

 WHEREAS, the City Council desires at this time and deems it to be in the best public interest to 

authorize the purchase and installation of two playground equipment structures for 2-5-year-old, two 

playground equipment structures for 5-12-year-old, six integrated shade structures, one swing set 



structure, and poured-in-place surfacing for Kit Carson Park and Mountain View Park with Miracle 

Recreation Equipment Company using Sourcewell Contract No. 010521-LTS. 

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido, California, as 

follows: 

1. That the above recitations are true. 

2. That the City Council authorizes, on behalf of the City, the Sourcewell Cooperative purchase 

agreement with Miracle Recreation Equipment Company, as allowed per Escondido Municipal Code Chapter 

10, Article 5, Section 10-91. 

3. City Council approves Resolution No. 2024-40, authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the City, 

to execute such documents necessary to purchase and install two 2-5-year-old play equipment, two 5-12-

year-old play equipment, six integrated shade structures, one swing set structure, and poured-in-place 

surfacing with Miracle Recreation Equipment Company, in the amount of $892,217.53, which includes 

drawings and calculations, taxes, delivery, and all associated fees. 

 


